154 GENERAL LAWS
Sgc. 27. The salary of the Chief Clerk in the Anditor of

dm—::::}:’,t,ng State’s office, shall be eight hundred dollars per anoum, pay-

CEpaTIset

Tiolation of pre-
vizloms of this
chapter.

sble annually, and the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby
appropriated annually for contingent expenses of said office,
and the payment of extra clerk.

Seo. 28. Any Auditor of State or other officer, who shall
violate any of the provisions of this Act, shall be liable, on
conviction thereof before some competent Court, to be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the State Prison for a period of not
legs than one year, or more than ten years,

Sec. 29, This Act shall take effect immediately.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate,
ArrrovED—July Lwenty-third, one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-eight.
HENRY H. SIBLEY.
Skcrerary’as Orrice, Minnesota,
July 23, 1858,
1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the

original on file in this office.
Fraxcis Basasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LXYVI.
An Act Regqulating the Hours of Manual Labor.

Broviox 3. Houm of labor limited 10 ten hoors dadly ifor wormen and children in fac-
torlen, workshops, &c.-=Penalty.
2. Ton Lours to be considered a day's work, whore thore is Do expr com contract
3. FPines for viclation of this Act, to gointo school fond.
4 Aot takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the Slate of Minnesota :

Seorrow 1. That in all manufactories, work-shops, and

Yen hours » dayw Gther places nged for mechanicsl or mapufacturing purposes

vorkfxwomsen i the State of Minnesots, where children under the age of
eighteen years and women are employed, the time of labor of

peoalty sgainat 818 i

employas for vie- the perscns aferesaid, shall not exceed ten hours for each

Wttencfthis et day, and any owner, stockholder, overseer, employer, clerk

or foreman, who shall compel any weman or any child under
vighteen years of age to labor in any day exceeding ter
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hours, or shall permit any child under the age of fourteen,
to labor in any factory, work-shop, or other place used for
mechanical or manufacturing purposes, for more than ten
hours in any one day, where such owner, stockholder, over-
seer, employer, clerk or foreman has control, such person so
offending, shall be liable to a prosecution in the name of the
State of Minnesota, before any Justice of the Peace, or Court
of competent jurisdiction of the county wherein the same
shall occur, and upon conviction thereof, be fined in any sum
not less than ten or more than ene hundred dollars.

Sgo. 2. That in all engagements to labor in any mechani-

Ten hours a'days

cal or manufacturing business, a day’s work, when the con-1pp wnentinere

tract of labor is silent upon the subject, or when there in no s no contract

express contract, shall consist of ten hours, and all agree-
ments, contracts or engagements, in reference to such labor,
shall be so construed.

Sro. 3. That whenever a fine shall be collected in accor-
dance with the first Section of this Act, the same shall be
paid over to the County Treasurer [of the county] wherein
the trial may be had, and the same shall be by them disbursed
for the benefit of common schools.

Szc. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.
GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLC K,
President of the Senate,
Arrrovep-—~August the second, one thousangd eight hémdred
and fifty-cight. HENRY H. SIBLEY®
SecreTarY’s OFrice, Minnesota,
Augest 2, 1858. }
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the
original on file in this offico,
Fraweis Baasew, Secretary of State.

—— e ————

CHAPTER LXVIIL

An Act to Establish the Terms of the District Court of
the Stats of Minnesota.
Brotion 1. Genoral Torms of the District Qourt.
t. Certain Gountles attachod to others for judiolsl purpcasa.
3. Inwsults where the Disirict Judgs moy be intorceted, other Dixtrict Judge
required to aot, on requeat made.

4. Reponl of acts inconslatent.
5 Act tnkes offect on pasesge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota :

Szerion 1. The general Terms of the Digirict Court snall
be held at the {imes and places following :
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